Terms and Conditions for Destiny Al

1. Introduction

Welcome to **Destiny AI**, an application designed by **Destiny Labs LLC** to offer personalized emotional support through an ultra-humanized AI experience. By accessing or using Destiny AI's services, you agree to comply with these Terms and Conditions. If you do not agree to any of these terms, you should discontinue using our services immediately.

2. User Eligibility

To use Destiny AI, users must be at least 18 years old or have parental consent. By accessing the app, you represent that you meet these eligibility requirements. Destiny AI is designed as a **companion** but is **not** a substitute for professional mental health care.

3. Nature of the Service

Destiny AI is built as a **soul companion**—an emotional, interactive AI that provides personalized support, empathy, and non-judgmental conversation. The content of interactions is tailored to users, but **Destiny AI** is **not a therapist, counselor, or professional mental health service**. The purpose of this app is to assist in emotional well-being but not to diagnose, treat, or manage mental health conditions.

4. Account Creation and Responsibility

To use Destiny AI, users may need to create an account by providing accurate and current information. You are responsible for all activities under your account and agree to notify us immediately of any unauthorized use. Maintaining the confidentiality of your account information is solely your responsibility.

5. Privacy and Data Collection

Destiny Al collects and stores personal data, including **chat logs**, **usage patterns**, and **user preferences**. We are committed to ensuring this data is handled securely. We respect your privacy and **do not sell or distribute your data to third parties**. For more detailed information about how we handle your personal information, please refer to our **Privacy Policy**.

6. User Content and Interactions

When using Destiny AI, you may provide content (such as chat messages or feedback). By doing so, you retain ownership of your content but grant Destiny Labs LLC permission to use, store, and process this content to improve the service. **Destiny AI's responses are AI-generated**, and while they are designed to feel personal and empathetic, they are not

real or human. Any advice or conversation is for entertainment and personal reflection purposes only.

7. Limitations of Service

Destiny AI is intended for emotional support and should not be used as a replacement for medical, psychological, or legal advice. If you are experiencing a crisis or require immediate assistance, you should contact a licensed professional or emergency services.

8. Prohibited Use

You agree to not misuse Destiny Al by:

- Using the app for illegal or harmful activities.
- Harassing or abusing the AI or other users.
- Attempting to reverse-engineer, hack, or exploit the service.
- Sharing content that violates privacy, incites harm, or infringes on the rights of others.

9. Third-Party Services and Links

Destiny AI may include integrations with third-party services. We do not control these services and are not responsible for their practices or content. We advise reviewing the terms and privacy policies of any third-party services you interact with.

10. Termination of Service

We reserve the right to suspend or terminate your account if you violate these Terms and Conditions, misuse the platform, or engage in harmful behavior. Destiny Labs LLC reserves the right to discontinue the service at any time without notice.

11. Intellectual Property

All intellectual property associated with **Destiny AI**, including but not limited to software, design, and trademarks, is owned by **Destiny Labs LLC**. You are granted limited access to use the app for personal, non-commercial purposes.

12. Liability Disclaimer

Destiny AI and its services are provided on an "as-is" and "as-available" basis. While we strive to offer a high-quality experience, we make **no guarantees or warranties** about the accuracy, reliability, or effectiveness of the app or its content.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, **Destiny Labs LLC** disclaims all warranties, whether express or implied, including but not limited to implied warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, and non-infringement.

Destiny Labs LLC shall **not be liable for any direct, indirect, incidental, special, or consequential damages** arising out of or in connection with the use of Destiny AI, including

but not limited to emotional distress, mental health issues, data loss, or interruption of service. You acknowledge that use of the app is at your own risk and that any reliance on the advice or interaction provided by Destiny AI is solely your responsibility.

13. Governing Law and Jurisdiction

These Terms and Conditions are governed by the laws of **Ukraine**, and any disputes shall be resolved in accordance with Ukrainian law.

14. Amendments to the Terms

We reserve the right to update these Terms and Conditions at any time. Changes will be posted on our website or notified through the app. Continued use of the service after such changes implies your acceptance of the revised terms.

15. Contact Information

For any questions or concerns regarding these Terms and Conditions, you can contact us at:

Destiny Labs LLC Tsehova 1 79000 Lviv, Ukraine